
VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025

I. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six Six

31/07/2025  31/07/2024 31/07/2025 31/07/2024
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 1,063,805     1,208,559          1,865,176     2,384,975     
Other operating income 59,491           4,764                  65,476           18,479           
Operating expenses (836,999)       (866,234)            (1,906,336)    (1,856,287)    

Operating profit 286,297        347,089             24,316           547,167        
Depreciation and amortisation (94,719)         (101,109)            (191,434)       (202,126)       
Finance income 15,035           10,418                21,220           19,103           
Finance costs (201,604)       (211,127)            (398,519)       (415,781)       
Net gain/(loss) on deconsolidation of subsidiaries -                 199                     -                 (117,547)       
Net gain on settlement -                 -                      17,753           -                 
Net gain on disposal of associate -                 -                      -                 8,523             
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 52                   (11)                      52                   3,821             
Net foreign exchange loss (238,981)       (106,112)            (269,707)       (53,695)         
Share of profit from associate and joint ventures 121,533         95,293                212,742         220,822         

(Loss)/Profit before taxation and impairment (112,387)       34,640                (583,577)       10,287           

Provision for impairment on property, plant and equipment (654)               -                      (654)               -                 
Provision for impairment on other receivables (3,857)            -                      (3,857)            -                 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (116,898)       34,640                (588,088)       10,287           

Taxation (112,430)       (38,947)              (125,380)       (67,197)         

Loss after taxation (229,328)       (4,307)                (713,468)       (56,910)         

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Parent (230,755)       (5,226)                 (708,711)       76,902           
Non-controlling interests 1,427             919                     (4,757)            (133,812)       

(229,328)       (4,307)                (713,468)       (56,910)         

(Loss)/Earnings per share (sen) 
- Basic/Diluted (1.26)              (0.03)                   (3.86)              0.42               

 Current year 
quarter            months 

to
months 

to

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes
attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

Individual Quarter  Cumulative Quarter
Preceding year 
corresponding 

quarter
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VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

II. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six Six

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 31/07/2025 31/07/2024
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Loss after taxation (229,328)         (4,307)              (713,468)         (56,910)            

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 
in subsequent periods:

Foreign currency translation differences 306,378           708,784           626,017           588,563           
Share of other comprehensive loss

of associates and joint ventures:
- Foreign currency translation differences (89,895)            (57,128)            (96,601)            (86,408)            

Items that has been reclassified to profit or loss 
in current year:

Transfer of foreign currency translation differences
  arising upon deconsolidation of a subsidiary -                        -                        -                        88,548             

Total other comprehensive income 216,483           651,656           529,416           590,703           

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (12,845)            647,349           (184,052)         533,793           

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Parent (14,926)            645,963           (181,891)         668,772           
Non-controlling interests 2,081               1,386               (2,161)              (134,979)         

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (12,845)            647,349           (184,052)         533,793           

Preceding year 
corresponding 

quarter
months 

to
months 

to

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025

Individual Quarter

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

 Cumulative Quarter

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory
notes attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Current year 
quarter           
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VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

III. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

UNAUDITED AUDITED
As at end of As at end of 

current preceding
financial period financial year

31/07/2025 31/01/2025
RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
Non‐current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,682,070                 4,833,902                 
Intangible assets 120,284                    120,569                    
Investment in associates 22,968                       22,824                       
Investment in joint ventures 2,455,679                 2,587,227                 
Deferred tax assets 61,996                       67,771                       
Trade and other receivables 142,959                    97,736                       
Deferred mobilisation cost 40,363                       36,454                       

7,526,319                 7,766,483                 

Current assets
Inventories 422,687                    421,669                    
Trade and other receivables 1,152,423                 1,328,922                 
Deferred mobilisation cost 39,251                       20,672                       
Contract assets 229,413                    204,650                    
Tax recoverable 34,535                       34,788                       
Cash, deposits and bank balances 4,390,481                 4,628,928                 

6,268,790                 6,639,629                 

TOTAL ASSETS 13,795,109               14,406,112               

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(Deficit in shareholders' funds)/

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Group
Share capital 11,854,791               11,854,791               
Warrants reserve 109,110                    109,110                    
Other reserves 2,242,160                 1,718,004                 
Accumulated losses (17,829,779)             (17,123,732)             

(3,623,718)                (3,441,827)                
Non‐controlling interests (162,307)                   (160,146)                   
Shareholders' deficit (3,786,025)               (3,601,973)               

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
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VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

III. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D.)

UNAUDITED AUDITED
As at end of As at end of 

current preceding
financial period financial year

31/07/2025 31/01/2025
RM'000 RM'000

Non‐current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,739                         9,353                         
Contract liabilities 21,542                       18,732                       
Lease liabilities 21,335                       27,568                       
Deferred tax liabilities 60,946                       61,361                       

112,562                    117,014                    

Current liabilities
Borrowings 10,656,050               10,758,947               
Trade and other payables 5,797,170                 6,120,655                 
Contract liabilities 557,820                    545,090                    
Lease liabilities 19,532                       19,351                       
Provisions 255,074                    277,236                    
Provision for tax 182,926                    169,792                    

17,468,572               17,891,071               

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,581,134               18,008,085               

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,795,109               14,406,112               

Net liabilities per share (RM) (0.20)                         (0.19)                         

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory 
notes attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025
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VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025

IV. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Distributable

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Six months to 31 July 2025
(Unaudited)

At 1 February 2025 11,854,791     109,110           1,718,004       (17,123,732)    (3,441,827)      (160,146)         (3,601,973)      
Total comprehensive income/(loss) -                   -                   526,820           (708,711)         (181,891)         (2,161)              (184,052)         

11,854,791     109,110           2,244,824       (17,832,443)    (3,623,718)      (162,307)         (3,786,025)      

Transaction with owners:
Lapse of ESOS, representing total
transaction with owners -                   -                   (2,664)              2,664               -                   -                   -                   

At 31 July 2025 11,854,791     109,110           2,242,160       (17,829,779)    (3,623,718)      (162,307)         (3,786,025)      

Six months to 31 July 2024
(Unaudited)

At 1 February 2024 11,854,791     109,110           1,166,498       (17,313,257)    (4,182,858)      (38,222)            (4,221,080)      
Total comprehensive (loss)/income -                   -                   591,870           76,902             668,772           (134,979)         533,793           

At 31 July 2024 11,854,791     109,110           1,758,368       (17,236,355)    (3,514,086)      (173,201)         (3,687,287)      

<‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐Non‐distributable‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐>

Share capital

Total equity 
attributable to 
owners of the 

Parent
Accumulated 

lossesOther reserves
Warrants 

reserve

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.

Attributable to owners of the Parent

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

Non‐ 
controlling 

interests
Shareholders' 

deficit
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VANTRIS ENERGY BERHAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SAPURA ENERGY BERHAD)
(Registration No : 201101022755 (950894‐T))
Incorporated in Malaysia

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2025

V. UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

Six Six
months to months to

31/07/2025 31/07/2024
RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss)/Profit before taxation (588,088)                   10,287                      

Adjustments 609,605                    453,583                    
Cash generated before working capital changes 21,517                      463,870                    

Changes in working capital (296,644)                   (244,784)                   
Cash (used in)/generated from operations (275,127)                   219,086                    

Taxes paid (40,953)                     (46,807)                     
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (316,080)                   172,279                    

Cash flows from investing activities
Dividend received from joint ventures 241,633                    14,320                      
Interest received 21,220                      19,103                      
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 52                              3,328                         
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (170,708)                   (109,666)                   
Repayment of advances from a joint venture -                             175,910                    
Net inflows from disposal of an associate -                             101                            

Net cash generated from investing activities 92,197                      103,096                    

Cash flows from financing activities
Net repayment of term loans (1,816)                       (1,819)                       
Finance costs paid (10,714)                     (10,175)                     
Net repayment of lease liabilities (10,933)                     (4,082)                       
Withdrawal/(Placement) of cash pledged with banks (restricted) 185,970                    (43,677)                     

Net cash generated/(used in) from financing activities 162,507                    (59,753)                     

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (61,376)                     215,622                    
Effects of exchange rate translations 8,899                         5,661                         
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 2,048,740                 1,274,699                 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,996,263                 1,495,982                 
Add: Cash pledged with banks (restricted) 2,394,218                 222,484                    
Cash, deposits and bank balances 4,390,481                 1,718,466                 

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes
attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation 

2.

3. Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

"We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the financial statements, which indicates that as of 31 January 2025, the Group’s and the
Company’s current liabilities exceeded their current assets by RM11,251.4 million and RM4,312.0 million respectively, and that the
Group is facing severe liquidity constraints. As part of the Schemes of Arrangement (“SOA”) sanctioned by the High Court of Malaya at
Kuala Lumpur (the “High Court”), the Company and twenty-two (22) of its subsidiaries (“the Scheme Companies”) have obtained an
interim standstill period effective until the Restructuring Effective Date (“RED”) or the Longstop Date (i.e. 11 March 2026), whichever
is earlier. In addition, the Conditional Funding Agreement (“CFA”) and the commercial settlements related to terminated Engineering
and Construction (“E&C”) contracts are also conditional upon the occurrence of the RED on or before the Longstop Date. The RED is
dependent on the approvals of the Proposed Regularisation Plan by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa”) and shareholders. The
Company is currently preparing the Circular in relation to the Proposed Regularisation Plan (which includes the Proposed debt
restructuring and Proposed fund-raising) for submission to Bursa in May 2025 and anticipate that RED will be achieved by August
2025 or latest by the Longstop Date.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter."

Seasonality and cyclicality of operations 

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 31 July 2025 have been prepared in
accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements also comply
with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board. 

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the financial period ended 31 July 2025 should be read in
conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2025. 

The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except for severe weather conditions in the
various regions that the Group operates.

The auditors have expressed an unqualified opinion with material uncertainty relating to going concern on the Group's and the
Company's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2025 in their report dated 13 May 2025. An extract of
the opinion is as follows:

On 1 February 2025, the Group has adopted the following revised MFRSs and Amendments to MFRS that have been issued by the
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB").

These events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2.1 to the financial statements, indicate the existence of
material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.
Nevertheless, the financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis, the validity of
which is highly dependent on the timely approvals, execution and completion of the Proposed Regularisation Plan on or before the
Longstop Date, which is necessary for the SOA, the CFA and the commercial settlements related to terminated E&C projects to take
effect within the stipulated timeframe.

Should the going concern basis for the preparation of the financial statement be no longer appropriate, adjustments would have to be
made in the financial statements relating to the amounts and classification of the assets and liabilities. No such adjustments have
been made to these financial statements.

The adoption of the above standards did not have a significant impact on the financial statements in the period of application.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

Amendments to MFRS 121: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - Lack of Exchangeability
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4.

5.

6.

7.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(i)

(a)

(b)

(ii)

(e)

8.

9.

(a)

(b)

Contingent liabilities

The Group's corporate guarantees to financial institutions for credit facilities and performance bonds to joint ventures and
associates amounted to RM358.4 million (31 January 2025: RM397.8 million).

Unusual items due to their nature, size and incidence 

On 15 August 2025, the Company entered into a Subscription Agreement on the same day with Malaysia Development Holding
Sdn Bhd, a special purpose vehicle controlled by the Minister of Finance, Incorporated (“MDH”), in respect of MDH’s
subscription for an amount of up to RM1.1 billion in nominal value of Redeemable Convertible Loan Stocks in the Company. The 
subscription is conditional upon the occurrence of the Restructuring Effective Date (being the date on which the compromise
and settlement of the outstanding liabilities of the Scheme Creditors under the terms of such Scheme becomes effective) on or
before 12 months from the Sanction Date (i.e. 11 March 2026) (“Long Stop Date”).

the issuance of 1,469,500,005 Redeemable Convertible Unsecured Islamic Debt Securities to the Unsecured
Creditors;

Changes in the composition of the Group 

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current financial period, other than as disclosed in these
condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Changes in estimates

There were no significant change in the composition of the Group during the current financial period.

As announced to Bursa on 26 September 2025, the Conditions Precedent in relation to the RED have been met, and the
Regularisation Plan was deemed completed following the completion of the following proposals on 26 September 2025:

There were no other issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-back or share cancellations during the period ended 31
July 2025.

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial period, other
than as disclosed in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Subsequent events

Debt and equity securities

Other than as disclosed above and Note 12, there are no other material subsequent events in the current financial period.

As announced to Bursa on 17 March 2025, 20 March 2025, 9 May 2025 and 12 September 2025 in relation to the ongoing
review and inquiries by Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (“MACC”), the Company continues to fully cooperate with
MACC by providing all required information to facilitate their inquiries. There have been no significant developments from the
dates of the announcements.

The settlement of Outstanding Liabilities owing to the Unsecured Creditors by the Company via:

the issuance of and listing of and quotation for 1,363,282,213 Settlement Shares on the Main Market of Bursa; and

Other than as disclosed above and Note 14(c), there are no other changes to contingent liabilities in the current financial
period.

Sapura Energy Berhad has officially changed its name to Vantris Energy Berhad ("VTEB") with effect from 1 August 2025. 
Change of Company Name 

The issuance of 2,291,666,666 RCLS with a nominal value of RM1,100,000,000 by the Company to MDH.
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10. Capital commitments

Approved and contracted for: 31/07/2025
RM’000

Group 110,226          

11. Taxation

Taxation comprises of the following:

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 31/07/2025 31/07/2024
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current taxation:
Malaysian taxation 20,243            13,476              20,792             23,366             
Foreign taxation 50,595            22,925              64,078             42,175             

Global Minimum Tax 34,321            -                    34,321             -                   

Deferred taxation 7,271               2,546                6,189               1,656               
112,430          38,947              125,380          67,197             

12.

Share Capital Reduction

On 8 August 2025, the High Court granted an order confirming the Share Capital Reduction pursuant to Section 116 of the Act (“Court
Order”). The sealed copy of the Court Order will be extracted and lodged with the Companies Commission of Malaysia pursuant to
Section 116(6) of the Act for the Share Capital Reduction to take effect.

On 30 July 2025, the Board of the Company announced that all the ordinary resolutions as set out in the Notice of the Extraordinary
General Meeting ("EGM") of the Company dated 8 July 2025, in relation to the Proposed Regularisation Plan, including the amended
Ordinary Resolution 2 were duly passed by shareholders at the EGM of the Company by way of poll.

On 30 June 2025, on behalf of the Board, MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad announced that Bursa has, vide its letter dated 30
June 2025, resolved to approve the Proposed Regularisation Plan comprising the Proposed Capital Reconstruction, Proposed Debt
Restructuring, Proposed Fund-Raising and Proposed Exemption. The approval granted by Bursa for the Proposed Regularisation Plan
is subject to the conditions set by Bursa. 

Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment approved and not provided for in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements as at 31 July 2025 is as follows:

Individual Quarter
Six

months to

On behalf of the Board, MBSB Investment Bank Berhad (formerly known as MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad) announced that
VTEB had, via its legal counsel, on 31 July 2025, filed the Share Capital Reduction application to the High Court of Malaya pursuant to
Section 116 of the Companies Act 2016 ("Act") in relation to the Regularisation Plan.

 Cumulative Quarter
Three

months to

Save as disclosed below, there were no corporate proposals announced and not completed as at the date of this announcement.

Status of corporate proposals announced

Three
months to

Taxation for other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

Six
months to

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory corporate tax rate of 24% of the estimated assessable profit for the
period.

The Group is within the scope of the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development Pillar Two model rules. These rules
are designed to ensure that large multinational enterprises groups within the scope of the rules pay a minimum level of tax in each
jurisdiction in which they operate. In general, the “Pillar Two model rules” apply a system of top-up taxes to bring a multinational
enterprise’s aggregate effective tax rate in each jurisdiction to a minimum of 15%.

On 22 August 2025, the sealed copy of the order obtained from the High Court of Malaya confirming the Share Capital Reduction has
been lodged with the Companies Commission of Malaysia, pursuant to Section 116(6) of the Act. In accordance thereto, the Share
Capital Reduction of up to RM12,773,520,814 of the issued share capital of VTEB pursuant to Section 116 of the Act in relation to
Regularisation Plan shall therefore take effect on 22 August 2025.
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12.

Share Consolidation

13.

(a) 

Total
USD 

denomination
RM 

denomination
RM

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
As at
31 July 2025

Unsecured
Revolving credits -                         355,400          355,400          
Term loans 2,214,369        874,813          3,089,182       
Sukuk Programme 840,614            6,370,854       7,211,468       

3,054,983        7,601,067       10,656,050     

As at
31 January 2025
   
Unsecured
Revolving credits -                         355,400          355,400          
Term loans 2,292,989        868,722          3,161,711       
Sukuk Programme 870,911            6,370,925       7,241,836       

3,163,900        7,595,047       10,758,947     

(b)

(i)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(ii)

(a)

(b) the Multi-Currency Sukuk Programme of up to RM10.0 billion in nominal value based on the Shariah principle of
murabahah (via a tawarruq arrangement), established under a programme agreement originally dated 20 August
2015 between Sapura TMC as issuer, Maybank Investment Bank Berhad as lead arranger, and Maybank Investment
Bank Berhad as facility agent, and as thereafter amended and supplemented.

In the Financial Year 2022, Sapura TMC had executed multi-currency financing facilities agreements (collectively, the
“MCF Facilities”) with the MCF Financiers consisting of:

the senior multi-currency term facilities agreement dated 29 March 2021 between, inter alia, Sapura TMC as
borrower, and the MCF Financiers named therein as conventional facility MCF Financiers; and/or

Negative pledge over existing assets including assets under construction;
Debenture over Sapura TMC Sdn. Bhd. ("Sapura TMC") fixed and floating assets;
First legal charge over certain bank accounts of the Company and Sapura TMC; and
Compliance with the facilities’ covenants.

Borrowings

On 22 August 2025, on behalf of the Board, MBSB Investment Bank Berhad (formerly known as MIDF Amanah Investment Bank
Berhad) announced that VTEB’s existing number of 18,375,942,267 Shares will be consolidated into 918,791,970 Consolidated Shares
(after disregarding fractional entitlements arising from the Share Consolidation) with effect from 5.00 p.m. on 22 August 2025
pursuant to the Share Consolidation. Subsequently, on 25 August 2025, the Share Consolidation was completed following the listing of
and quotation for 918,791,970 Consolidated Shares and 49,934,123 Consolidated Warrants A on the Main Market of Bursa. 

Corporate guarantee from the Company and key subsidiaries;

The key terms of the term loans, revolving credits and Sukuk Programme are as follows:

The Share Consolidation involves the consolidation of every 20 existing Shares into 1 Consolidated Share as at 5.00 p.m. on 22 August
2025, being the entitlement date for the Share Consolidation. The Share Consolidation will result in a reduction in the number of
Shares available in the market and the trading price of the Shares will be adjusted accordingly in proportion to the basis of the Share
Consolidation.

Status of corporate proposals announced (cont'd.)

Short‐ term borrowings

Included in the Group's borrowings are as follows:

Other information relating to borrowings:
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13.

(b)

(iii)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(iv)

(a)

(b)

Borrowings (cont'd.)

the Company and the Admitted Group Companies are required to adhere to and be bound by Bank Negara
Malaysia CDRC Participant’s Code of Conduct and any variations thereof as determined at the discretion of the
CDRC from time to time.

Other information relating to borrowings (cont'd.):

The CDRC is a committee established under the purview of Bank Negara Malaysia for the purpose of providing a platform
for corporate borrowers and their creditors to work out feasible debt resolutions without having to resort to legal
proceedings. The Company and nine (9) of its subsidiaries, which are obligors under the MCF Facilities (“Admitted Group
Companies”), were admitted to the CDRC regime with effect from 1 September 2022.

Following the CDRC’s acceptance of the Company’s application, CDRC has issued a letter addressed to the Company
stating that:

In March and June 2022, and subsequently in March and June 2023, Sapura TMC and the Obligors requested the MCF
Financiers of the MCF Facilities to waive any event of default which may arise as a result of:

failure by Sapura TMC and the Obligors to comply with certain financial covenants of the MCF Facilities;

the Lenders are expected to observe an informal standstill and withhold from any proceedings and the Company is
expected to submit a proposal for a restructuring of its debts within sixty (60) days from 1 September 2022; and

On 1 September 2022, the Company received approval from the Corporate Debt Restructuring Committee (“CDRC”)
approved the Company’s application for assistance to mediate in its debt restructuring negotiations with certain
financial institutions who have provided MCF Facilities to Sapura TMC.

granting of Restraining Order (“RO”) in relation to Sapura TMC and the Obligors, and the filing of any documents in
connection with that RO; and

failure by Sapura TMC or any of the Obligor of the MCF Facilities to pay certain amounts due and payable under the
MCF Facilities during the ninety (90) days period commencing from 7 March 2022 and a further six (6) months from
6 June 2022 to 10 December 2022.

In relation to (a) and (b) above, the majority of the MCF Financiers consented to these requests and agreed not to
take any enforcement action in relation to any default which may arise as a result of:

(bb) the RO in relation to Sapura TMC and the Obligors and the filing of any documents in connection with the RO.

(aa) the failure by Sapura TMC and the Obligors to comply with certain financial covenants of the MCF Facilities;
and

The Company submitted a draft Proposed Restructuring Scheme ("PRS") to the CDRC on 29 September 2022 and has
since been participating in CDRC meetings with the MCF Financiers to seek feedback on and to refine the terms of the
PRS.

On 28 February 2023, the Company has received a formal notification dated 24 February 2023 from the CDRC stating that
the CDRC Committee extended the standstill period for Admitted Group Companies under the CDRC regime, up to 9
September 2023.
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13.

(b)

(c)

On 12 December 2023, the CDRC has provided a written confirmation that at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the MCF
Financiers have granted their requisite Approval-in-Principle (“AIP”) for the PRS.

As required under MFRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements, in the event of a breach of loan covenants on or before the
end of reporting date which give lenders the rights to demand for immediate repayment, an entity is required to classify a
liability as current as it no longer has the unconditional right to defer its settlement for at least twelve (12) months after that
date.

On 11 January 2025 received written confirmation dated 10 January 2025 from the CDRC stating that, in accordance with
Section 8.10 of the CDRC Participants’ Code of Conduct, MCF Financiers representing at least seventy-five percent (75%)
in value of the Multi-Currency Financing Facilities have provided their requisite additional AIP in respect of certain
refinements to the terms of the PRS by the Company for its debt restructuring exercise. This paves the way for the
Company to finalise the Proposed Schemes of Arrangement (“Proposed SOA”).

On 6 March 2025, the Company and twenty-two (22) of its wholly owned subsidiaries (the "Scheme Companies")
obtained a Court Sanction granted by the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur (the “High Court”) approving each of the
Schemes of Arrangement ("SOA") and compromise between the Scheme Companies and their respective Scheme
Creditors ("Scheme Creditors") (the "Court Order") at the Court Convened Meetings ("CCM") held between 21 February
2025 to 27 February 2025 (the "Schemes"). The Company and each of the Scheme Companies lodged an office copy of
the Court Order with the Companies Commission of Malaysia in accordance with Section 366 (5) of the Companies Act
2016, as well as with the Labuan Financial Services Authority and Bermuda Registrar of Companies on 10 March 2025 and
11 March 2025 respectively. Accordingly, the Schemes shall take effect, and be binding on the Scheme Companies and
their Scheme Creditors, with effect from 11 March 2025 (the “Sanction Date”).

On 11 March 2024, the Company has received a letter from CDRC stating that the CDRC has extended the standstill
period for the Admitted Group Companies under the CDRC regime, up to 10 June 2024.

On 7 June 2024, the Company has received a formal notification from the CDRC of a further extension of the standstill
period for the MCF Obligors under the CDRC regime, up to 10 March 2025.

On 6 September 2023, the Company has received a formal notification dated 5 September 2023 from the CDRC stating
that the CDRC has decided to extend the standstill period for the Admitted Group Companies under the CDRC regime, up
to 10 March 2024.

The MCF Financiers are to continue to observe the informal standstill and withhold all legal proceedings and/or any
other recovery action initiated or intended against the Company and/or the Company’s subsidiaries under the CDRC
regime.

Since the reporting date of financial year 2022, the Group has breached certain financial covenants pursuant to the MCF
Facilities. As a result, the borrowings have been classified as current liabilities. 

Borrowings (cont'd.)

Other information relating to borrowings (cont'd.):
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14.

(a) Sarku Engineering Services Sdn. Bhd. vs Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited

On 20 February 2006, Sarku Engineering Services Sdn. Bhd. ("SESSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a
contract with Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited ("ONGC") for the performance of works by SESSB to revamp twenty-six
(26) well platforms located in Mumbai High South field offshore site ("the Contract").

On 17 December 2012, ONGC filed their reply to the Statement of Claim. No counter claims have been filed by ONGC.
Documents and witness statements have been filed.

There were instances of procedural irregularities in favour of ONGC in the arbitration which may be grounds to a
successful challenge of the award in High Court of Judicature at Bombay (the "Bombay High Court").

SESSB has been advised by its solicitors that SESSB has reasonably strong grounds to appeal against the arbitral tribunal’s
decision. The following are the reasons provided by its solicitors as grounds of appeal against the arbitral tribunal’s award:

SESSB has instructed its solicitors to file an appeal against the above award.

The application by ONGC for correction of the errors in the award was allowed by the arbitral tribunal on 29 August 2020. The
total amount payable by ONGC as per the Final Award is USD413,037 ("Final Award"). The difference between the First Award
and the Final Award is in the sum of USD2,596,752. Parties will have ninety (90) days from the date of the Final Award to file an
appeal to the Bombay High Court.

Examination in chief took place in January 2014 whereby a revised list of documents was exchanged and recorded.

The cross examination of ONGC’s witness was held from 22 to 24 December 2014 and 5 to 6 January 2015.

(ii)

The arbitral tribunal had failed to consider the record and detailed written and oral submissions on behalf of SESSB in
arriving at its findings and they have made an error in rejecting most of SESSB’s claims; and

On 30 November 2019, SESSB was awarded the sum of USD3,009,789 ("First Award") by the arbitral tribunal, comprising claims
of work done valued at USD1,983,521 (subject to 4.368% withholding tax to be deducted by ONGC) and interests of
USD1,026,267 (subject to income tax of 43.68%).

(i)

In January 2018 and February 2018, SESSB concluded its arguments on each of the claims filed before the tribunal. On 5
February 2018, submissions were made by SESSB’s external counsel and thereafter SESSB's arguments were concluded.

ONGC's counsels submitted and concluded their arguments in defence on 6 February 2018 and on 2 to 4 May 2018. 

The proceedings continued on 21, 22 and 23 November 2018 with submissions from SESSB’s counsel. The tribunal heard
ONGC's counsel’s submissions on 12 and 13 February 2019. Final written submissions were submitted to the tribunal on 15
April 2019. ONGC presented its submissions on 31 July 2019. 

SESSB's solicitors had accordingly filed an appeal on 8 December 2020 to challenge or set aside parts of the First Award and the
Final Award which reject the claims of SESSB. The matter is now pending admission stage where it is to be listed for hearing
upon filing of petition.

Material litigation

On 21 September 2012, SESSB commenced arbitration proceedings by filing a Statement of Claim against ONGC in relation to
disputes pursuant to the Contract for a sum of Indian Rupee ("INR") 1,063,759,201 and USD123,819,632 (including interest,
costs, losses and damages).

ONGC filed an application to the arbitral tribunal disputing the computation of the award and seeking a correction of the
amounts awarded in respect of the interest portion of the award.
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14.

(a) Sarku Engineering Services Sdn. Bhd. vs Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (cont'd.)

For the sums awarded to SESSB under the Final Award which are not being appealed against, a LOD was issued to ONGC on 7
May 2021 to demand for the payment of sum of INR19,693,815 and USD146,904. SESSB’s solicitors advised that the LOD will
not affect SESSB’s position in respect of its action to challenge or set aside the award.

The appeal, listed on 8 July 2025 and 7 August 2025 could not reach hearing on those dates. The appeal hearing is now
scheduled to be listed on 3 October 2025.

Considering the lack of response from ONGC on the LOD, our solicitors are weighing further options and possible enforcement
actions. The advice from our solicitors with regards to the hearing date for the appeal, was matters which require
urgent/interim reliefs are usually taken up in normal course. Since no interim relief has been sought in the appeal, it is taking
time for the petition to be listed. 

On 27 January 2025, the appeal hearing was not listed for hearing on this date due to the change in the roster of the sitting
judges. Thus, the Bombay High Court directed that the appeal hearing will be on 27 March 2025.

On the 22 August 2024 appeal hearing at the Bombay High Court, the hearing could not proceed due to Bombay High Court's
paucity of time. The Bombay High Court fixed 26 September 2024 for the next appeal hearing date.

Since then, the Bombay High Court had fixed three (3) hearing dates on the 27 September 2024, 15 October 2024 and 26
November 2024 respectively, but the hearing could not be heard on those dates due Bombay High Court’s paucity of time. The
Bombay High Court had fixed the next date for hearing on 27 January 2025. 

We have instructed SESSB's solicitors to appoint a junior counsel to appear before the Bombay High Court to expedite the
listing process of the appeal filed by SESSB.

However, after several attempts by SESSB's solicitors, the Appeal had been considered for listing or admission on 27 June 2024.
As such, SESSB will no longer be appointing junior counsel nor filing the Execution Petition.

With respect to the sums awarded under the Final Award, SESSB has been advised to file an Execution Petition in court and we
were in the process of filing the Execution Petition.

On 27 June 2024, the Bombay High Court allowed ONGC's newly appointed Counsel's request for time to prepare for the appeal
hearing. The Bombay High Court fixed the hearing on 18 July 2024. 

On the 18 July 2024 appeal hearing at the Bombay High Court, in light of the short time frame, the Bombay High Court was not
able to hear the appeal and fixed 22 August 2024 for hearing.

On 18 June 2025, counsel informed that the appeal could not be heard on 16 June 2025, and that the next hearing date was
fixed on 8 July 2025.

On the 26 September 2024 appeal hearing at the Bombay High Court, the hearing could not proceed due to the change of
roster. Thus, the appeal hearing is listed on 27 September 2024. 

On 27 March 2025, the appeal could not be heard as other scheduled matters took the entire time of the Bombay High Court.
The Bombay High Court registry fixed the next hearing date on 21 April 2025.

On 21 April 2025, the appeal at the Bombay High Court was not heard as it was listed too far down on the Bombay High Court’s
schedule. The Bombay High Court has yet to fix the next appeal hearing. 

On 30 April 2025, counsel informed that the next date of listing of the appeal is 16 June 2025.

Material litigation (cont'd.)
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(b)

(i) 30 April 2021;
(ii) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 10 May 2021;
(iii) 20 to 24 September 2021;
(iv) 27 September 2021 to 1 October 2021; and
(v) 4 to 6 October 2021.

(i) 20 to 24 September 2021;
(ii) 27 September 2021 to 1 October 2021;
(iii) 4, 6, 7 and 8 October 2021; and
(iv) 13 November 2021.

(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

The hearing proceeded on 26, 27 and 28 April 2021 as scheduled with two (2) of PML’s witnesses giving evidence. The hearing
continued on the following dates:

15 to 19 August 2022.
8 to 12 August 2022; and
17 to 20 May 2022;

The hearing dates scheduled in January and February 2022 were vacated and the tribunal fixed the following dates for
continued hearing:

Petrofac (Malaysia) Limited vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. 

On 18 March 2011, Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ("SFSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a contract
with Petrofac (Malaysia) Limited ("PML") to provide works for the engineering, procurement and construction of well head
platforms for the Cendor Phase 2 Development Project located in Block PM 304 in the Malaysian sector of the South China Sea
("the Contract").

On 26 March 2018, SFSB received a commencement request from PML to formally initiate a claim in relation to disputes arising
from the Contract by way of arbitration proceedings at the Asian International Arbitration Centre, for damages amounting to a
sum of USD9,558,003 and RM16,785,227 vide its Re-amended Point of Claims. PML has alleged breach of riser height
requirements and preservation obligations by SFSB. The claim by PML was made separately in two currencies as the claim is
based on the rates and currencies prescribed in the Contract.

The hearing proceeded on the following dates as scheduled:

25 to 29 April 2022;

During the Case Management on 6 April 2021, the tribunal vacated the May 2021 dates as two (2) of PML’s witnesses were
 unable to aƩend the April and May 2021 hearing dates.

On 26 April 2018, SFSB responded to PML’s claim and made a counter claim for a total amount of RM13,521,495. The
arbitrators have been appointed and parties had attended the first arbitration meeting on 21 July 2018. PML filed their Points
of Claim on 21 September 2018 and SFSB filed its Defence and Counterclaim on 3 December 2018. 

Subsequently, PML submitted their Points of Reply and Defence to Counterclaim on 4 February 2019. PML requested to amend
their Points of Claim and the same was filed on 8 March 2019. SFSB filed its rejoinder on 18 March 2019. The deadline for
parties to exchange the bundle of documents was on 5 April 2019 and any request for discovery/disclosure was to be filed on 9
May 2019. The documents ordered to be produced by SFSB were produced on 12 September 2019. On the other hand, the
documents ordered to be produced by PML were partially tendered on 23 September 2019. Witness Statements were filed on
15 November 2019 and the rebuttal witness statements were filed on 15 December 2019.

Material litigation (cont'd.)
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(b)

The Case Management conference on 11 August 2022 was vacated as the tribunal instructed the parties to provide a joint
status report on the POD by 11 November 2022.

On 11 November 2022, the tribunal directed the parties to provide a brief update to the tribunal on status of PML’s POD claims
and a Case Management was scheduled on 18 January 2023.

During the Case Management on 18 January 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the tribunal that a Notice of Admission of POD
was issued to PML on 16 January 2023 in response to PML’s POD Form. The tribunal was also made aware of the contents of
the said Notice of Admission from SFSB. SFSB’s solicitors further informed the tribunal that moving forward, SFSB will provide
an Explanatory Statement in relation to the Proposed SOA to PML which sets out the payment terms and the date of the CCM.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

On 23 April 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the tribunal of the fresh RO dated 7 March 2024. Additionally, they addressed the
tribunal's inquiry about the parties' intentions concerning the arbitration process moving forward, stating that both parties
have agreed to wait for the outcome of the Group's SOA before making any decisions on how to proceed with the arbitration.
The arbitration remains to be subject to the RO dated 7 March 2024 (and its corresponding order for extension dated 6 June
2024).

On 20 March 2025, the parties informed the tribunal that the Scheme Companies including SFSB obtained a Court Sanction
approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held
between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and
their Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date. 

PML indicated that they were awaiting to receive the applicable notice from SFSB to allow them to proceed with the filing of
Proof of Debt ("POD"). Subject to the outcome of their POD, PML will then consider whether or not to seek leave to proceed
with the arbitration in accordance with the terms of the RO.

A Case Management conference was scheduled to be conducted on 11 August 2022 for the parties to update the tribunal vis-à-
vis the status/outcome of the scheme and for the tribunal to chart the course of the arbitration moving forward.

On 11 June 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the tribunal of the extended Convening and RO dated 6 June 2024. 

Petrofac (Malaysia) Limited vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)

In light of the then RO that would expire on 10 March 2023, the tribunal had requested parties to provide the tribunal with a
status update on the SOA and RO by 20 March 2023. 

During the Case Management on 20 March 2023, SFSB’s solicitors updated the tribunal that SFSB had obtained a new RO dated
8 March 2023 and SFSB will provide further update to tribunal on the ongoing POD exercise under the SOA. On 6 June 2023, the
RO was extended by the High Court for a further period of nine (9) months until 10 March 2024.

There is no further Case Management date fixed by the tribunal. The tribunal only directed parties to update on the status of
the restructuring exercise under the SOA.

SFSB informed its solicitors that on 7 March 2024, the Company and its twenty-two (22) subsidiaries including SFSB were
granted a fresh Convening and RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024.

The matter was scheduled for Case Management on 22 April 2022 and the tribunal vacated the earlier fixed hearing dates due
to the RO obtained in Originating Summons WA-24NCC-148-03/2022 which came into effect on 10 March 2022.
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(b)

(c)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

SE Brasil filed Claimant's Reply on 28 June 2021.

CELSE filed Respondent's Reply on 28 June 2021.

SE Brasil filed Claimant's and Additional Party's Rejoinder on 28 July 2021.

CELSE filed Respondent's Rejoinder on 28 July 2021.

On 5 January 2020, the Company’s subsidiary, Sapura Energy do Brasil Ltda. (“SE Brasil”), commenced arbitration proceedings
against Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A. (“CELSE”) of Brazil. The arbitration is to resolve disputes arising out of an Engineering,
Procurement, Construction and Installation contract ("the Contract”) dated 20 November 2017. 

Sapura Energy do Brasil Ltda. vs Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A.

SE Brasil filed their Statement of Claim for the sum of USD84,606,035 on 29 March 2021.

On 2 September 2025, upon request by the parties to seek an extension of stay pending the achievement of RED, the tribunal
agreed to extend the stay pending the RED, from 31 August 2025 to 1 November 2025.

SE Brasil had completed the works under the Contract in November 2019.

Due to unresolved disputes such as non-payment of milestone payments and non-payment of variation orders, SE Brasil
commenced arbitration proceedings against CELSE at the International Court of Arbitration in Sao Paulo, Brazil, under the
International Chamber of Commerce ("ICC") Arbitration Rules. The arbitration tribunal comprises of three (3) arbitrators.
Chairman for the arbitration proceeding has been appointed.

Submissions on the issues to be determined by the arbitration tribunal, witness statements and request for additional evidence
were submitted on 27 September 2021. Thereafter, a hearing for the presentation of the case shall take place.

CELSE filed Respondent's Statement of Claim for the sum of USD89,799,186 on 29 March 2021.

On 19 February 2021, CELSE wrote to Maybank to expressly withdraw its LOD dated 16 November 2019, including its request
for payment of the Bank Guarantee, due to a Settlement Agreement entered into between CELSE and SE Brasil. Consequently,
CELSE reaffirms its agreement with the cancellation of the Bank Guarantee.

The parties will apprise the tribunal of the next steps in the arbitration proceedings by the end of June 2025.

On 30 April 2025, SFSB and PML had achieved a consensus for SFSB to admit PML’s claims at the value of RM30,000,000 subject
to the Schemes.

On 13 May 2025, PML applied to the tribunal to have the proceedings stayed pending the occurrence of RED. On 13 May 2025 a
Revised Notice of Admission of Proof of Debt to admit PML’s claims in the sum of RM30,000,000 was also issued by the
chairman of SFSB's Scheme proceedings.

On 14 May 2025, the tribunal agreed to stay the arbitration proceedings until 31 August 2025.

SE Brasil filed Claimant's and Additional Party's Statement of Defence against Respondent's Statement of Claim on 28
May 2021.

CELSE filed Respondent's Statement of Defence against Claimant's Statement of Claim on 28 May 2021.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the Scheme
Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia or elsewhere, from
the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date (being the date falling twelve (12) months from the Sanction date),
whichever is earlier, unless with leave of the High Court.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Petrofac (Malaysia) Limited vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)
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(c)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

28 April 2022 – SE Brasil and the Company presented a submission to the arbitration tribunal in response to CELSE’s
submission dated 27 April 2022;

12 April 2022 – CELSE objected to the production of the documents requested by SE Brasil and the Company in their
Answer to the Redfern Schedule;

28 March 2022 – Parties submitted their application for document production by the counterparty in the form of a
Redfern Schedule;

On 30 September 2021, SE Brasil requested for leave to file expert rebuttal and this was granted on 10 November 2021. SE
Brasil filed a rebuttal against the Technomar report on 10 December 2021.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

27 April 2022 – CELSE submitted a motion to the arbitration tribunal requesting that SE Brasil and the Company produce
the non-objected documents immediately;

3 May 2022 – the arbitral tribunal determined that SE Brasil and the Company provide the non-objected documents to
CELSE by 10 May 2022; and

On 7 November 2022, SE Brasil and the Company presented their proposal of a calendar for production of their additional
documents. On the same date, CELSE also presented a submission requesting the arbitration tribunal to hold a hearing on the
merits to allow the parties to present their case prior to any expert determination.

10 May 2022 – SE Brasil and the Company produced the non-objected documents to CELSE.

The arbitration tribunal also requested parties to file a joint submission on the technical issues that still require expert
determination on 5 November 2022, which CELSE refused. As such, only SE Brasil and the Company filed the said submission on
4 November 2022.

12 April 2022 – SE Brasil and the Company informed they did not object against the production of the documents
requested by CELSE;

The arbitration tribunal had also ruled on the latest production of the documents requested by SE Brasil and the Company and
ordered CELSE to produce only a certain category of documents that the arbitration tribunal find relevant to the proceedings.

27 April 2022 – SE Brasil and the Company submitted their answer to the objections presented by CELSE to the
production of the requested documents (Reply to the Redfern Schedule);

Parties are waiting for the arbitration tribunal to rule on the latest production of the documents requested by SE Brasil and the
Company and to decide on the next steps in evidence production.

CELSE’s counter claim against SE Brasil for USD89,799,186 is for delay penalties, damages and/or expenses due to failure to
perform the contract, breach of warranty and claim for warranty extension items which CELSE had or will have to perform
correction on given SE Brasil’s inaction.

Sapura Energy do Brasil Ltda. vs Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A. (cont'd.)

The arbitration tribunal is now fully constituted following the ICC's confirmation of CELSE's third nominee. Evidentiary hearing
was conducted on 26 January 2022.
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(c)

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

The arbitral tribunal asked the parties to present their requests for additional document production and additional evidence by
16 October 2023 and to reply to the counterparty's requests by 30 October 2023. These have been submitted accordingly, and
the arbitral tribunal will then render its decision regarding the production of new evidence and documents submission,
establishing the deadlines for the submission of permissible documents.

The arbitration tribunal held an Evidentiary Hearing in order to assess the evidence already produced by the parties and also to
determine whether it should appoint experts for additional expert determination. Therefore, the parties were invited to
present, by 30 January 2023, a joint submission with the points of agreement and disagreement regarding some issues related
to the hearing.

Following the submission of additional documents, the arbitral tribunal issued another PO outlining the following:

In turn, on 30 January 2023, CELSE presented its comments on SE Brasil and the Company’s abovementioned submission and
documents, whereby it requested the arbitration tribunal to deny the claims and documents produced, by alleging that it
referred to new claims which was time-barred.

invited CELSE to comment on such evidence until 30 January 2023.

Sapura Energy do Brasil Ltda. vs Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A. (cont'd.)

Since the parties were not able to reach an agreement regarding the procedural calendar for SE Brasil and the Company’s
production of additional documents, as well as on the calendar for the production of the expert determination, on 2 January
2023, the arbitration tribunal rendered the Procedural Order ("PO") No. 19, deciding on those issues.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

granted SE Brasil and the Company the opportunity to produce additional evidence until 16 January 2023; and  

By means of PO No. 19, the arbitration tribunal:

On 30 January 2023, the parties presented a joint submission in response to PO No. 19, whereby both submitted partial
agreement on the Evidentiary Hearing’s agenda. The arbitration tribunal shall soon issue a new PO in order to establish the
hearing dates. A two-week Evidentiary Hearing took place from 11 September to 22 September 2023. 

On 16 January 2023, SE Brasil and the Company complied with PO No. 19 and submitted the settlement agreements entered
into with the subcontractors, in order to prove the losses and financial damages SE Brasil faced as a result of CELSE’s default of
its payment obligations.

A 45-day timeframe, following each party's submission, for responding to the opposing Party's final statements; and

15 days for the parties' submissions on costs, followed by an additional 15 days for comments on the opposing Party's
statement of costs.

As of 6 December 2023, no further PO have been issued by the arbitral tribunal as the arbitral tribunal has yet to decide
regarding the production of new evidence and documents submission.

On 8 February 2024, the arbitral tribunal granted most of the parties’ requests for production of additional documents and
evidence and determined that the parties shall produce them by 1 March 2024.

A 75-day timeframe for the submission of the parties' closing statements, which may include any requests for partial
awards; 
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(c)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(i) 

(ii) 

(i) 

(ii) 

Respondent's Submission dated 25 July 2024; and

Respondent's Submission on Additional Party Scheme (an additional submission to the arbitral tribunal).

The arbitral tribunal then invited SE Brasil to comment on the said additional submission by 5 August 2024.

On 5 August 2024, SE Brasil submitted the Claimant and Additional Party's Reply to Respondent's Submission dated 25 July
2024.

On 8 August 2024, SE Brasil submitted the Claimant and Additional Party's Submission on Costs and CELSE submitted
Respondent's Submission on Costs both dated 8 August 2024.

On 2 September 2025, counsel informed that they received a copy of a letter from ICC to the arbitral tribunal extending the
time limit for rendering the award until 31 October 2025 (Brazil time).

On 7 June 2024, SE Brasil & the Company and CELSE submitted their respective Post-Hearing Briefs. Each Party has until 24 July
2024 to reply to the Counterparty's submission.

On 20 March 2024, the arbitral tribunal issued PO No. 29, outlining the next steps of these proceedings and the following
calendar:

8 August 2024 - Submission of costs and expenses related to this arbitration

Sapura Energy do Brasil Ltda. vs Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A. (cont'd.)

On 28 February 2025, counsel informed having received an email from the arbitral tribunal which said that they expect to
submit a draft award on the merits for scrutiny by the ICC by 30 April 2025 (Brazil time).

The parties were further invited to comment on the documents and evidence produced by its counterparty by 22 March 2024.

On 1 May 2025, counsel informed that:

counsel received an email in the afternoon of 30 April 2025 from the arbitral tribunal which said that they expect to
submit a draft award on the merits for the scrutiny of ICC by 30 June 2025; and

shortly after receiving the email, counsel received a copy of a letter from the ICC to the arbitral tribunal extending the
time limit for rendering the final award until 29 August 2025, to allow sufficient time for the ICC to scrutinise the draft
award and notify it to the parties.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

On 24 July 2024, SE Brasil submitted the Claimant and Additional Party's Reply to CELSE's Post-Hearing Briefs dated 24 July
2024. CELSE had also submitted the Respondent's Reply to Claimant and Additional Party's Post-Hearing Briefs dated 24 July
2024.

7 June 2024 - Post-Hearing Briefs 

On 30 August 2025, counsel informed having received an email from the arbitral tribunal which said that they expected to
submit a draft award to the ICC by 19 September 2025.

24 July 2024 - Reply to Post-Hearing Briefs 

The matter is now pending the decision of the arbitral tribunal which has been directed by the ICC to be issued by the tribunal
by 28 February 2025.

On 25 July 2024, CELSE submitted the following:

On 28 August 2024, CELSE made a submission informing it has merged with Eneva on 24 June 2024. 
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(d)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

On 30 August 2019, SFSB a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a contract with Brunei Shell Petroleum
Company Sdn. Bhd. (“BSP”) for engineering, procurement, construction and installation works related to the Salman project
("the Contract").

Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ("SFSB")

An order for indemnification of the Claimant for all costs, expenses, and fees in the arbitration; and

Pre- and post-award interest.

On 22 January 2025, the Company, SFSB, SOSB and BSP had entered into a settlement agreement to resolve and settle BSP’s
claims independently and outside of the Proposed SOA proceedings (the “BSP Settlement Agreement”). The Company, SFSB
and SOSB are subject to confidentiality obligations under the BSP Settlement Agreement.

On 29 February 2020, SOSB a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a contract with BSP to fabricate transport,
install and pre-commission the pipelines relating to the PRP-7 Pipeline Replacement Project  ("the Contract").

Brunei Shell Petroleum Company Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd.

On 29 September 2023, BSP commenced an arbitration proceeding at the SIAC by filing a NoA against SOSB in relation to
disputes pursuant to the Contract for the following reliefs:

Pre- and post-award interest.

A declaration that the BSP had validly terminated part of the Contract for cause;

On 29 September 2023, BSP commenced an arbitration proceeding at the Singapore International Arbitration Centre (“SIAC”)
by filing a Notice of Arbitration (“NoA”) against SFSB in relation to disputes pursuant to the Contract for the following reliefs:

A declaration that SOSB had breached certain provisions of the Contract;

Award of monetary relief to the extent necessary to fully compensate the Claimant for the damages suffered resulting
from the breaches and termination event;

SFSB and SOSB – Arbitration Proceedings, Scheme Chairman’s Decision, Singapore Court Proceedings, and Settlement
Agreement

Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ("SOSB")

A declaration that SFSB had breached certain provisions of the Contract;

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Award of monetary relief to the extent necessary to fully compensate the Claimant for the damages suffered resulting
from the breaches and termination event;

An order for indemnification of the BSP for all costs, expenses, and fees in the arbitration; and
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(d)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

SFSB and SOSB – Arbitration Proceedings, Scheme Chairman’s Decision, Singapore Court Proceedings, and Settlement
Agreement (cont'd.)

Under the BSP Settlement Agreement, parties have agreed that the arbitrations before the SIAC are to be stayed pending
various milestones of settlement under the BSP Settlement Agreement, which is anticipated to occur in or around June
2027.

On 7 February 2025, BSP withdrew its High Court Setting Aside Application at the High Court pursuant to the BSP
Settlement Agreement.

BSP’s SIAC Arbitration Claims

On 31 January 2025, parties applied for directions from the arbitral tribunal for the SIAC arbitration proceedings to be
stayed. The parties have since liaised with the SIAC to give effect to the BSP Settlement Agreement.

On 18 September 2024, the Singapore Court granted BSP permission to carve out the Arbitrations at the SIAC between
BSP, SFSB and SOSB from the moratorium granted under the recognition orders of 8 May 2024 (“Carve-Out Order”). SFSB
and SOSB had each appealed to the Court of Appeal of the Republic of Singapore (“SGCA”) in relation to the Carve-Out
Order. The SGCA has not decided on this matter. SFSB and SOSB have on 23 January 2025 withdrawn the appeals before
the SGCA.

On 3 February 2025, the SGCA granted the withdrawal of the appeals.

By way of a Notice of Application dated 23 July 2024 before the High Court at Kuala Lumpur, BSP had applied to
intervene in the Originating Summons No. WA-24NCC-85-02/2024, and, amongst other reliefs sought, applied to set
aside paragraph 3 of the Order for Extension dated 6 June 2024 (“High Court Setting Aside Application”). The High Court
has not given its decision in regard to this application.

BSP’s High Court Setting Aside Application before the Courts of Malaya

BSP’s Application for Carve-Out before the Singapore Courts

Under the BSP Settlement Agreement, the claims described below between SFSB, SOSB and BSP will be withdrawn,
discontinued, or stayed (as the case may be):

Scheme Chairman’s Decisions in regard to BSP’s POD

Brunei Shell Petroleum Company Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)

Material litigation (cont'd.)

BSP’s POD dated 30 June 2022 filed against SFSB and SOSB were determined by the Chairman of the Proposed SOA
proceedings on 13 September 2024. SFSB and SOSB have each referred the decision of the Scheme Chairman to be
reviewed by the Independent Adjudicator of the Proposed SOA proceedings.

On 24 January 2025, SFSB and SOSB had informed the Independent Adjudicator that they had agreed with BSP to settle
the abovementioned claims amicably and withdrew the Adjudication proceedings before the Independent Adjudicator.
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14.

(e)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

has claimed a provisional claim amount of EUR50,000,000 for certain alleged breaches of the Contract (but has reserved
the right to further specify and expand its claims, and to claim damages for any damage incurred);

Pursuant to a consensus between the Company, SOSB and Yunneng, the arbitration proceeding has been stayed until 31
December 2025. 

Yunneng Wind Power Co. Ltd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Energy Berhad

On 15 March 2019, SOSB, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a contract with Yunneng Wind Power Co. Ltd
("Yunneng") for the provision of Transportation and Installation ("T&I") of Offshore Wind Turbine Substructures of which the
scope of work include T&I of substructures (foundations) for the offshore wind turbines at the Yunlin Offshore Wind Farm in
Taiwan (“the Contract”). The Contract was subsequently terminated by SOSB on 3 February 2022.

On 22 January 2024, SOSB and the Company was served with a request for arbitration dated 29 December 2023 which was filed
by Yunneng at the German Arbitration Institute (Deutsche Institution für Schiedsgerichtsbarkeit e.V.) ("DIS") (the "Request for
Arbitration", or the "Request"). This Request for Arbitration was only brought to our attention after the end of business on 26
January 2024. 

Dr. Alfried Heidbrink has been nominated by the co-arbitrators as the presiding arbitrator and appointed by the Secretary
General pursuant to Articles 13.2 and 13.3 of the DIS Arbitration Rules on 20 August 2024. The arbitral tribunal is thus
constituted on 20 August 2024 in accordance with Article 13.4 of the DIS Arbitration Rules. 

SOSB and the Company have filed nomination of its arbitrator and have indicated that they will be reserving rights to formally
challenge the jurisdiction of the arbitral tribunal and the admissibility of the arbitration proceedings.

has acknowledged that its claims in relation to the Contract would be determined through and be subject to the
assessment procedure for the Proposed SOA (as stipulated in the order of the Court dated 10 March 2022 granted under
Originating Summons No. WA-24NCC-148-03/2022 and the order of the Court dated 8 March 2023 granted under
Originating Summons No. WA-24NCC-121-03/2023).

has stated that the Claimant filed the Request for Arbitration primarily to suspend the statute of limitations under
German law in respect of the claims specified in the Request for Arbitration;

On 11 March 2024, Secretary General of the DIS has appointed Prof. Dr. Christian Borris and Dr. Daniel Busse as co-arbitrators
pursuant to Article 13.2 and 13.3 of the DIS Arbitration Rules. Pending appointment of Presiding Arbitrator.

On 30 December 2024, pursuant to a consensus between the Company, SOSB and Yunneng, the Adjudicator of the Proposed
SOA has confirmed the total adjudicated amount of Yunneng’s claims to be EUR58,000,000 for the purposes of the Proposed
SOA.

In brief, in the Request for Arbitration, the Claimant:

Material litigation (cont'd.)

On 18 September 2024, SOSB and the Company filed the Answer to the Request for Arbitration. 

In relation to Yunneng’s POD dated 29 December 2023, the Scheme Chairman on 8 August 2024 had determined Yunneng’s
POD. The Company, SOSB, and Yunneng each referred the Chairman of the Proposed SOA’s decision to be reviewed by the
Independent Adjudicator.

has acknowledged its submission of a POD with SOSB and the Company as at 31 December 2023 for purposes relating to
the Proposed SOA (as described and defined in our announcement dated 8 March 2023) proposed to be undertaken by
SOSB and the Company under Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016; and

Page 23



14.

(e)

(f)

The Bombay High Court has fixed 5 February 2025 for the hearing of ONGC's Challenge Petition and Stay Application. 

Upon the Order, the granted award became USD24.7 million (excluding GST and interest) plus INR18.7 million (excluding
interest) ("Award").

ONGC filed its application to challenge the Award (“Challenge Petition”) dated 27 September 2024 and the Interim Application
for the staying of the execution/enforcement of the Award on SFSB ("Stay Application") dated 23 October 2024 at the Bombay
High Court. 

On 29 June 2024, the arbitral tribunal allowed SFSB's Rectification Application under Section 33 of the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act 1996 ("Order"). This Order shall form part of the Final Award dated 4 May 2024. 

On 26 May 2015, SFSB was awarded a contract by ONGC for the redevelopment of the Mumbai High South field project ("the
Contract"). During or after the execution of the contract works, there were several claims raised by SFSB to ONGC which were
not amicably settled. Due to the disputes, SFSB initiated arbitration through a notice dated 28 December 2021. 

On 7 December 2024, Maybank had paid the sum of EUR27,000,000 to Yunneng in full and final settlement of all of Yunneng’s
claims against Maybank under the arbitral award and the Yunneng BG.

Yunneng Wind Power Co. Ltd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Energy Berhad (cont'd.)

The consensus between parties to accept Yunneng's claims at the value of EUR58,000,000 above is conditional upon the
settlement and effectiveness of a separate settlement arrangement, which is between Yunneng and Maybank. 

Yunneng had commenced arbitration in Germany under the DIS against Maybank on 10 October 2022 in respect of Yunneng’s
claims under a Bank Guarantee (“Yunneng BG”), and obtained an arbitral award against Maybank on 22 March 2024, for the
sum of approximately EUR23,218,046.80 plus interest and costs. On 5 July 2024, Maybank filed an application in the German
Courts to set aside such arbitral award, which application was contested by Yunneng.

Maybank and Yunneng subsequently entered into a settlement agreement dated 7 November 2024, pursuant to which
Maybank paid the sum of EUR27,000,000 to Yunneng in full and final settlement of all of Yunneng’s claims against Maybank
under the arbitral award and the Yunneng BG. 

The Yunneng BG is backed by a counter-guarantee dated 21 May 2019 to Maybank by CIMB Bank Bhd. pursuant to multi-option
line facilities granted to SOSB. CIMB Bank Bhd. is an excluded creditor of SOSB in relation to the provision of such facilities.

On 28 May 2024, SFSB filed Rectification Application under Section 33 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 seeking
correction of certain computational errors in the final award. 

On 4 May 2024, the arbitration order was received in favour of SFSB for USD24.6 million (excluding GST and interest) plus
INR18.7 million (excluding interest). 

On 27 November 2024, SFSB filed its application to execute the Award ("Execution Application") and Interim Application
seeking, among others disclosure of the properties movable and/or immovable owned by ONGC ("Interim Application") at the
Bombay High Court. 

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Yunneng’s claims are subjected to Proposed debt restructuring under the Schemes as approved by the High Court under the
Court Order dated 6 March 2025. Yunneng cannot maintain the arbitration claims upon occurrence of RED and upon the
settlement of its claims.

Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. vs Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited
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(f)

(g) Winding up petitions 

Based on legal advice from solicitors of the relevant entities within the Group, and save for the Winding Up Petitions disclosed
in Note 14(g)(i) and Note 14(g)(iv) below, the respective petitioners’ claims below are subject to the Proposed debt
restructuring under the SOA as approved by the High Court under the Court Order. Pursuant to the Schemes, the respective
petitioners’ debts will be settled in accordance with the terms of the Schemes after the occurrence of RED, and the petitioners
will not be entitled to continue with the proceedings under the Winding Up Petitions against the relevant entities within the
Group.

The following are the list and status of the Winding Up Petitions served to the Company or its subsidiaries. On 10 March 2022,
in view of the RO obtained by the Group, the Case Management and hearing of the Petitions against SFSB, SOSB, Sapura
Pinewell Sdn. Bhd., Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. were vacated as the winding up
proceedings has been stayed for three (3) months. By the High Court order dated 8 June 2022, the RO were now extended for a
further period of nine (9) months until 10 March 2023. The Scheme Companies which includes SFSB, SOSB, Sapura Pinewell Sdn.
Bhd., Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. and Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. filed a fresh application under Sections 366 and 368
of the Companies Act and were granted a RO for the period of three (3) months by the High Court on 8 March 2023, and such
RO is to take effect from 11 March 2023. On 6 June 2023, the RO were extended by the High Court for a further period of nine
(9) months until 10 March 2024.

On 7 March 2024, the Scheme Companies obtained a fresh Convening and RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from
11 March 2024. On 6 June 2024, the High Court granted the Scheme Companies an extension of the Convening and RO for a
period of nine (9) months till 10 March 2025. This Order stays all the current proceedings before the High Court.

On 10 July 2025, counsel informed that the ONGC’s Challenge Petition hearing fixed on 9 July 2025 was not listed on the
Bombay High Court’s board for hearing. To date, no date has been assigned by the Bombay High Court to the matter.

The hearing fixed on 19 March 2025 was also not called out for hearing due to the Bombay High Court’s paucity of judicial time,
and  a new date for the appeal hearing has been scheduled on 15 April 2025.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the Scheme
Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia or elsewhere, from
the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the leave of the High Court.

On 5 March 2025 hearing, the matter was not called out for hearing due to the Bombay High Court’s paucity of judicial time,
and a new date for the hearing has been scheduled on 19 March 2025.

The hearing fixed on 15 April 2025 was also not called out for hearing due to the Bombay High Court’s paucity of judicial time,
and the new date for the appeal hearing has been scheduled on 7 May 2025.

On 10 June 2025, counsel informed that the Bombay High Court had fixed for ONGC’s Challenge Petition hearing on 9 July 2025.

On 7 May 2025, the matter was not called for hearing due to the Bombay High Court’s paucity of judicial time, and a new date
for the hearing has yet to be fixed by the Bombay High Court.

On 5 February 2025 hearing, Bombay High Court directed that SFSB file its Reply to ONGCs Challenge Petition and Stay
Application. The matter is now directed to be listed on 5 March 2025 for further consideration.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. vs Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (cont'd.)

On 6 March 2025, the Scheme Companies obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the
Scheme Companies and their respective Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction
Date.
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(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(i) Hycotech Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐638‐12/2021)

(a) 

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k) On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

On 9 March 2022, the Court fixed 22 April 2022 for the hearing of the Order 14A Rules of Court 2012 and Striking
Out Application, and for the hearing of the Petition itself.

On 17 February 2022, SOSB's solicitors informed the Court that SOSB has entered into a settlement agreement with
Hycotech Sdn. Bhd., and that full payment has been made to Hycotech Sdn. Bhd., subject to deductions on
withholding tax.

Winding up petition date - 17 December 2021

Hycotech Sdn. Bhd. refused to withdraw the winding up petition as they claimed that they are entitled to receive
the full outstanding sum including the withholding tax.

Following the dispute, on 1 March 2022, SOSB filed an application under Order 14A Rules of Court 2012 and to
Strike Out the Petition.

The hearing on 22 April 2022 was vacated as the RO was obtained on 10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a High Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that it has obtained a fresh
Convening and RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

The Court Order also stipulates that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.
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(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(ii)

(a) 

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

During the Case Management on 11 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 26 June 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 11 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 12 June 2023.

The hearing on 27 April 2022 was vacated as the RO was obtained on 10 March 2022.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 12 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 12
March 2024.

During the Case Management on 12 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh Convening and RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024.
This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 26 June
2024.

The Court Order also stipulates that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

Perdana Nautika Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Kuala Lumpur High Court (WA‐28NCC‐920‐12/2021)

Winding up petition date - 20 December 2021

On 22 February 2022, Notices of Intention to Appear on Petition were filed by two creditors, namely:

i.   Tumpuan Megah Development Sdn. Bhd.; and 

ii.   Vallianz Offshore Marine Pte Ltd.

The Court fixed 11 March 2026 for next Case Management date.
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(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(iii)

(a) Winding up petition date - 20 December 2021

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including Sapura
Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11
June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The
Court fixed next Case Management on 13 March 2024.

Perdana Nautika Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Kuala Lumpur High Court (WA‐28NCC‐921‐12/2021)

On 23 February 2022, the solicitors for Perdana Nautika Sdn. Bhd. informed the Court that they were just instructed 
to advertise and gazette the Petition. Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.'s solicitors informed the Court that Sapura
Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. will file an affidavit to oppose the Petition if they are required to do so.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 26 June 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of
nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 12 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 12 March 2025, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and
compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February
2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their
Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date.

The Court fixed 11 March 2026 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect
from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

The hearing on 26 April 2022 was vacated as the RO was obtained on 10 March 2022.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months,
effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next
Case Management on 26 June 2024.
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(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(iv) Hycotech Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐639‐12/2021)

(a) Winding up petition date - 20 December 2021

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k) On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 8 October 2025.

However, another creditor has appeared as a supporting creditor to the Petition during the Hearing on 9 March
2022, and the Court directed the supporting creditor to file its formal application to be substituted as the Petitioner
within 14 days.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect
from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The
Court fixed next Case Management on 14 March 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months,
effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next
Case Management on 26 June 2024.

Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including Sapura
Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11
June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court. 

Material litigation (cont'd.)

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and
compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February
2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their
Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date.

During the Case Management on 26 June 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of
nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

On 28 February 2022, Petitioner informed the Court that the Petitioner wishes to withdraw the petition during the
hearing on 9 March 2022.

Page 29



14.

(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(v)

(a) Winding up petition date - 13 January 2022

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including
Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months,
effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court.

Fast Global Link Services vs Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐27‐01/2022)

On 14 February 2022, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. sought for a further Case Management date to be fixed on
15 March 2022 to determine whether Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. will be contesting the winding-up petition
or otherwise.

The Case Management date on 15 March 2022 and hearing date on 12 April 2022 were vacated as the RO was
obtained on 10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023
which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extended Convening and RO
for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case
Management date.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the
Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025.
The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect
from the Sanction Date.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10
March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14 March 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three
(3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court
fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.
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Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023
which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

The Case Management date on 15 March 2022 and hearing date on 20 April 2022 were vacated as the RO was
obtained on 10 March 2022.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including
Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months,
effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extended Convening and RO
for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case
Management date.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.'s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained a Court Sanction approving each
of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between
21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and
their Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date. 

Mectra Synergy (M) Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐31‐01/2022)

On 17 February 2022, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.'s solicitors sought further Case Management date to be
fixed by the Court and the Court has fixed the next Case Management on 15 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10
March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14 March 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court
that the Scheme Companies including Sapura Subsea Services Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three
(3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court
fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.
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During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

Hearing date on 25 April 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on 10 March 2022.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that a further date is required to confirm whether the debt under the winding
up petition may be disputed.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

Equatorial Marine Fuel Management vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐68‐01/2022)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

Winding up petition date - 25 January 2022

Material litigation (cont'd.)

On 28 February 2022, Petitioner informed the Court that a further date is required for compliance with winding up
procedures. 
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SFSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SFSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

Dura International Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐83‐02/2022)

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

The Case Management on 10 March 2022 and hearing date on 18 May 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained
on 10 March 2022.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
subsidiaries including SFSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from
11 June 2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

Winding up petition date - 7 February 2022

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme Companies and their
Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect
and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which will take effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed the
next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.
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(k) On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

Astro Offshore Pte. Ltd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐87‐02/2022)

Material litigation (cont'd.)

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

SFSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SFSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date.

Winding up petition date - 7 February 2022

The Case Management on 14 March 2022 and hearing date on 19 May 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained
on 10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which will take effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed the
next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.
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The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

SFSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SFSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

Winding up petition date - 9 February 2022

The Case Management on 14 March 2022 and hearing date on 19 May 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained
on 10 March 2022.

Public Crane Heavy Equipment Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐92‐
02/2022)

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which will take effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed the
next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

Material litigation (cont'd.)
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During the Case Management on 26 June 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of
nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 12 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

During Case Management on 23 June 2022 Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. updated that the RO is extended for nine (9)
months.

MMA Offshore Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Kuala Lumpur High Court (WA‐28NCC‐111‐02/2022)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2024, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months,
effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next
Case Management on 26 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect
from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

The Case Management on 15 March 2022 and hearing date on 8 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained
on 10 March 2022.

Winding up petition date - 14 February 2022

During the Case Management on 12 March 2025, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and
compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February
2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their
Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date. 

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

The Court fixed 11 March 2026 for next Case Management date.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including Sapura
Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11
June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies including Sapura Pinewell Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The
Court fixed next Case Management on 13 March 2024.
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Winding up petition date - 25 February 2022

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that pursuant
to the Court Order, no action or proceeding may be commenced or continued against the Scheme Companies until
RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, except with the leave of the High Court. Counsel further informed
the Court that the Scheme Companies have taken steps to fulfill the conditions precedent for RED, but for now RED
has not arrived. Upon Counsel’s request, the Court fixed the next Case Management on 26 November 2025.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date.

Icon Offshore Group Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐119‐02/2022)

The Case Management on 17 March 2022 and hearing date on 24 May 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained
on 10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 
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During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies are in the midst of complying with the conditions precedent pursuant to the scheme to achieve
RED, and that the Company is expected to make an official announcement on RED soon. The Court fixed the next
Case Management on 26 November 2025 to update the status of RED.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

Winding up petition date - 3 March 2022

The Case Management on 6 April 2022 and hearing date on 7 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on
10 March 2022.

SFSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SFSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SFSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SFSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

Posh Subsea Pte. Ltd. vs Sapura Fabrication Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA28NCC‐145‐03/2022)
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During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

The Case Management on 6 April 2022 and hearing date on 7 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on
10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies are in the midst of complying with the conditions precedent pursuant to the scheme to achieve
RED, and that the Company is expected to make an official announcement on RED soon. The Court fixed the next
Case Management on 26 November 2025 to update the status of RED.

Lincoln Energy Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐146‐03/2022)

Winding up petition date - 4 March 2022

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.
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The Case Management on 6 April 2022 and hearing date on 7 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on
10 March 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

Winding up petition date - 3 March 2022

Semco Salvage (V) Pte. Ltd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA28NCC‐144‐03/2022)

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies are in the midst of complying with the conditions precedent pursuant to the scheme to achieve
RED, and that the Company is expected to make an official announcement on RED soon. The Court fixed the next
Case Management on 26 November 2025 to update the status of RED.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court. 

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB's solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for next Case Management date. 

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

Material litigation (cont'd.)
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14.

(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(xvi)

(a) 

(b) 

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

(l)

(k)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO on 8 March 2023 which took effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed next
Case Management on 13 June 2023.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

Next Case Management was fixed on 29 June 2022.

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March 2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14
March 2024.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3) months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays
the current proceedings before the Court and the Court fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

Winding up petition date - 22 February 2022

The Case Management on 11 April 2022 and hearing on 13 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on 10
March 2022.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, SOSB’s solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the SOA and compromise between the Scheme
Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21 February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The
Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors with effect from
the Sanction Date. 

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

Due to the extension of the RO, the next Case Management was fixed on 13 March 2023.

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies are in the midst of complying with the conditions precedent pursuant to the scheme to achieve
RED, and that the Company is expected to make an official announcement on RED soon. The Court fixed the next
Case Management on 26 November 2025 to update the status of RED.

SOSB informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including SOSB were granted an extended
Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. This Order stays the current
proceedings before the Court.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, SOSB's solicitors informed the Court that the Scheme Companies
including SOSB obtained an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June
2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for Case Management date. 

VKI Marketing Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Offshore Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐159‐03/2022)
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14.

(g) Winding up petitions (cont'd.)

(xvii)

(a) 

(b) 

(c)

(d) 

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

(l)

(k)

The Case Management on 14 April 2022 and hearing on 20 June 2022 were vacated as the RO was obtained on 10
March 2022.

Next Case Management was fixed on 29 June 2022.

Due to the extension of the RO, the next Case Management was fixed on 13 March 2023.

Winding up petition date - 17 March 2022

During the Case Management on 13 June 2023, Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that
the Scheme Companies including Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extension to the RO until 10 March
2024. The Court fixed next Case Management on 14 March 2024.

Tumpuan Megah Development Sdn. Bhd. vs Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. ‐ Shah Alam High Court (BA‐28NCC‐181‐
03/2022)

The Court Order also stipulated that no action or proceedings may be commenced or continued against any of the
Scheme Companies by any party within the jurisdiction of the High Court, whether the act takes place in Malaysia
or elsewhere, from the date of such order until the RED or the Longstop Date, whichever is earlier, unless with the
leave of the High Court.

During the Case Management on 14 March 2024, Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that
the Scheme Companies including Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. obtained a fresh RO for a period of three (3)
months, effective from 11 March 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court and the Court
fixed next Case Management on 14 June 2024.

During the Case Management on 17 March 2025, Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd.'s solicitors informed the Court that
the Scheme Companies including Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. obtained a Court Sanction approving each of the
SOA and compromise between the Scheme Companies and their Scheme Creditors at the CCM held between 21
February 2025 to 27 February 2025. The Schemes shall take effect and be binding on the Scheme Companies and
their Scheme Creditors with effect from the Sanction Date. 

Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. informed its solicitors that on 6 June 2024, the Scheme Companies including Sapura
Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. were granted an extended Convening and RO for a period of nine (9) months, effective from
11 June 2024. This Order stays the current proceedings before the Court. 

The Court fixed 23 September 2025 for next Case Management date.

Material litigation (cont'd.)

During the Case Management on 13 March 2023, Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that
the Scheme Companies including Sapura Geosciences Sdn Bhd obtained a new RO on 8 March 2023 which will take
effect from 11 March 2023. The Court fixed the next Case Management on 13 June 2023.

During the Case Management on 14 June 2024, Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd.’s solicitors informed the Court that
the Scheme Companies including Sapura Geosciences Sdn. Bhd. obtained an extended Convening and RO for a
period of nine (9) months, effective from 11 June 2024. The Court fixed 17 March 2025 for Case Management date. 

On 12 September 2025, the matter was called up for Case Management. Counsel informed the Court that the
Scheme Companies are in the midst of complying with the conditions precedent pursuant to the scheme to achieve
RED, and that the Company is expected to make an official announcement on RED soon. The Court fixed the next
Case Management on 26 November 2025 to update the status of RED.
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15.

15.1 Current quarter against the corresponding quarter of the preceding year

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes
RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue 1,063,805        1,208,559       (12.0)
Operating profit 286,297            347,089          (17.5)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation and impairment (112,387)          34,640             (>100.0)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation* (116,898)          34,640             (>100.0)
Loss after taxation (229,328)          (4,307)             (>100.0)
Loss attributable to owners of the Parent (230,755)          (5,226)             (>100.0)

15.2 Current period against corresponding period of the preceding year

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes
RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue 1,865,176        2,384,975       (21.8)
Operating profit 24,316              547,167          (95.6)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation and impairment (583,577)          10,287             (>100.0)
(Loss)/Profit before taxation* (588,088)          10,287             (>100.0)
Loss after taxation (713,468)          (56,910)           (>100.0)
(Loss)/Profit attributable to owners of the Parent (708,711)          76,902             (>100.0)

Review of Group Performance  

* Included in (loss)/profit before taxation is finance costs of RM201.6 million (Q2 FY2025: RM211.1 million).

 Cumulative Quarter 
 Six months to 

The Group's revenue for the current period was 21.8% or RM519.8 million lower compared to the corresponding period of the
preceding year ("FY2025"). This is mainly attributed from E&C segment, due to the completion of certain projects in FY2025,
offset with higher percentage of completion for certain projects in current period as well as Drilling segment, which recorded
lower utilisation of rigs. However, this was partially offset by contribution from O&M segment, supported by the
commencement of more new work orders and new projects.

 Individual Quarter 

In the current period, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM588.1 million, a deterioration of RM598.4 million
compared to a profit before taxation of RM10.3 million in FY2025. This was primarily due to significant decline in operating
profit of RM547.2 million in FY2025 to RM24.3 million in current period, mainly coming from higher cost of ongoing projects
from E&C segment. Additionally, the Group recorded higher forex losses in the current period, resulting from weakening of USD
against MYR.

* Included in (Loss)/Profit before taxation is finance costs of RM398.5 million (FY2024: RM415.8 million).

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM116.9 million in Q2 FY2026, a deterioration of RM151.5 million compared to a
profit before taxation of RM34.6 million in Q2 FY2025. The deterioration was primarily driven by a RM60.8 million decrease in
operating profit mainly from E&C and Drilling segments. Additionally, there was higher forex losses recorded in the current
quarter of RM239.0 million (Q2 FY2025: RM106.1 million) due to weakening of USD against MYR. However, this was partially
offset with higher share of profit of RM26.2 million from joint ventures, primarily from Seabras Sapura Holding, GmbH and
Seabras Sapura Participações S.A. and its’ subsidiaries (collectively known as “Brazil JV Group”), resulted from higher utilisation
and charter rates.

 Three months to 

The Group recorded revenue of RM1,063.8 million in the current quarter ("Q2 FY2026"), lower by RM144.8 million compared to
RM1,208.6 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year ("Q2 FY2025"). The decline was mainly driven by E&C
segment, which recorded lower revenue due to completion of certain projects in FY2025 and lower percentage of completion
of certain projects in Q2 FY2026, and also lower utilisation of rigs from Drilling segment compared to Q2 FY2025. However, the
decline was partially offset by higher revenue from O&M segment, supported by commencement of more new work orders in
Q2 FY2026.
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15.

15.3 Current quarter against immediate preceding quarter

31/07/2025 30/04/2025 Changes
RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue 1,063,805        801,371          32.7
Operating profit/(loss) 286,297            (261,981)         >100.0
Loss before taxation and impairment (112,387)          (471,190)         76.1
Loss before taxation (116,898)          (471,190)         75.2
Loss after taxation (229,328)          (484,140)         52.6
Loss attributable to owners of the Parent (230,755)          (477,956)         51.7

16.

The Group organises its business activities into five major segments as follows:
(i) Engineering and Construction ("E&C");
(ii) Operations and Maintenance ("O&M");
(iii) Drilling;
(iv) Exploration and Production ("E&P")*; and
(v) Corporate. 

(Loss)/Profit
Revenue before tax

RM'000 RM'000
E&C 594,170          196,103          
O&M 224,602          18,755             
Drilling 298,704          6,277               
E&P * -                   -                   

1,117,476       221,135          
Corporate expenses and eliminations (53,671)           (338,033)         
Group revenue/loss before taxation 1,063,805       (116,898)         

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM116.9 million, an improvement of RM354.3 million compared to a loss before
taxation of RM471.2 million in Q1 FY2026. The improvement was mainly driven by turnaround from operating loss of RM262.0
million in Q1 FY2026 to operating profit of RM286.3 million in current quarter, as well as higher share of profit of RM30.3
million from joint ventures, primarily from Brazil JV Group, resulted from higher utilisation and charter rates. However, this was
offset with higher forex loss in current quarter and absence of gain on settlement incurred in Q1 FY2026.

 Individual Quarter 

Segment information

Three months to 31/07/2025

* The share of profit from SapuraOMV is recorded under the E&P segment prior to its disposal. On 9 December 2024, the Group, via 
its wholly owned subsidiary, Sapura Upstream Assets Sdn. Bhd. has completed the disposal of its entire shareholdings in SapuraOMV. 
The disposal of SapuraOMV marks the Group's exit from E&P business. 

 Three months to 

Review of Group Performance (cont'd.)

The Group recorded revenue of RM1,063.8 million in the current quarter, increased by RM262.4 million as compared to
RM801.4 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter ("Q1 FY2026") primarily attributed to the O&M segment, with
the commencement of more new work orders and higher progress from new project commenced in current quarter, as well as
the E&C which recorded higher percentage of completion for ongoing projects and Drilling segment that recorded higher
progress on ongoing projects and higher rigs utilisation following the commencement of new contracts, particularly for Berani,
T-18 and T-17.
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16.

16.1 Current quarter against corresponding quarter of the preceding year

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes 31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes 
RM'000 RM'000 % RM'000 RM'000 %

Business segments :
E&C 594,170          750,025          (20.8) 196,103            241,836          (18.9)
O&M 224,602          169,490          32.5 18,755              30,463             (38.4)
Drilling 298,704          334,532          (10.7) 6,277                (16,007)           >100.0
E&P -                       -                  -                       -                    (152)                 >100.0

1,117,476      1,254,047      221,135            256,140          
Corporate expenses

and eliminations (53,671)           (45,488)           (18.0) (338,033)          (221,500)         (52.6)

Group revenue/
(Loss)/Profit before taxation 1,063,805      1,208,559      (12.0) (116,898)          34,640             (>100.0)

Business segments:

Engineering and Construction

Operations and Maintenance

Drilling 

In the current quarter, the segment recorded a lower profit before taxation of RM18.8 million, compared to RM30.5
million in Q2 FY2025, mainly due to higher operating cost, inline with higher revenue recorded in Q2 FY2026.

The segment's revenue stand at RM298.7 million in Q2 FY2026, a decline of RM35.8 million from RM334.5 million in Q2
FY2025. The decreased was primarily due to lower utilisation of rigs, following Pelaut being cold stacked since Q3 FY2025
and rigs commenced new contracts in the mid of Q2 FY2026.

The segment recorded a profit before taxation of RM6.3 million in Q2 FY2026, a turnaround of RM22.3 million compared
to a loss before taxation of RM16.0 million in Q2 FY2025. The turnaround was mainly driven by lower finance costs
resulted from lower interest rate.

The segment recorded revenue of RM594.2 million in the current quarter ("Q2 FY2026"), a decline of RM155.9 million or
20.8% compared to RM750.0 million in corresponding quarter of the preceding year ("Q2 FY2025"). The decrease was
mainly due to completion of existing projects, partially offset by higher percentage of completion for ongoing projects.

The segment recorded profit before taxation of RM196.1 million in Q2 FY2026, a decline of RM45.7 million compared to
RM241.8 million in Q2 FY2025. The decline was mainly due to higher operating loss resulting from higher cost incurred
for ongoing projects in Q2 FY2026. However, this was partially offset with higher share of profit from joint ventures,
primarily from Brazil JV Group, resulted from higher utilisation and charter rates.

 Three months to 
(Loss)/Profit before taxationRevenue

 Three months to 

The segment recorded revenue of RM224.6 million in the Q2 FY2026, an increase of RM55.1 million or 32.5% compared
to RM169.5 million in Q2 FY2025, mainly driven from the commencement of more new work orders.

Segment information (cont'd.)
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16.

16.2 Current period against corresponding period of the preceding year

31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes 31/07/2025 31/07/2024 Changes 
RM'000 RM'000 % RM'000 RM'000 %

Business segments :
E&C 1,097,188      1,568,944      (30.1) (59,072)            325,632          (>100.0)
O&M 338,991          313,119          8.3 39,180              62,154             (37.0)
Drilling 509,354          586,116          (13.1) (74,813)            (93,040)           19.6
E&P -                  -                  -                       -                    40,865             (>100.0)

1,945,533      2,468,179      (94,705)            335,611          
Corporate expenses

and eliminations (80,357)           (83,204)           3.4 (493,383)          (325,324)         (51.7)

Group revenue/
(Loss)/Profit before taxation 1,865,176      2,384,975      (21.8) (588,088)          10,287             (>100.0)

Business segments:

Engineering and Construction

Operations and Maintenance

Drilling 

Segment information (cont'd.)

Revenue

The segment incurred a loss before taxation of RM74.8 million, decreased by RM18.2 million compared to a loss before
taxation of RM93.0 million in corresponding period. This improvement was primarily driven by lower finance cost
incurred resulted from lower interest rate, partially offset by lower operating profit recorded during the period.

(Loss)/Profit before taxation
 Six months to  Six months to 

The segment recorded revenue of RM339.0 million, an increase of RM25.9 million or 8.3% higher as compared to the
corresponding period, attributable to commencement of more new work orders, partially offset by lower activity levels
as certain project reaching completion.

The segment recorded revenue of RM509.4 million in the current period, lower by 13.1% compared to RM586.1 million in 
the corresponding period. This is primarily due to lower utilisation of rigs, following the completion of existing contracts
and the transition to a new contracts.

The segment recorded a profit before taxation of RM39.2 million, lower by RM23.0 million compared to RM62.2 million
in the corresponding period. The decline was mainly due to higher operating cost incurred resulted from the operational
issues faced during the current period, as well as the absence on reversal of impairment of receivables that was
recognised in the corresponding period.

The segment recorded a loss before taxation of RM59.1 million, a deterioration of RM384.7 million compared to a profit
before taxation of RM325.6 million in the corresponding period. This reduction was mainly due to higher operating loss
resulting from higher cost from ongoing projects. However, this was partially offset by higher share of profit from Brazil
JV Group, resulting from higher utilisation and charter rates as well as gain on settlement in Q1 FY2026.

The segment recorded revenue of RM1,097.2 million, reflecting 30.1% decrease compared to RM1,568.9 million in the
corresponding period. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the completion of certain projects, partially offset by
higher percentage of completion of ongoing projects.
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17.

17.1 Foreign exchange exposure and hedging policy

17.2 Trade and other receivables and contract assets
As at As at

31/07/2025 31/01/2025
RM'000 RM'000

Non‐current assets
Trade receivables 110,652          80,523             

Other receivables 33,557             17,213             
Less: Provision for expected credit loss (1,250)             -                   

32,307             17,213             

Total non-current trade and other receivables 142,959          97,736             

Current assets
Trade receivables 1,360,145       1,535,003       
Less: Provision for expected credit loss (655,824)         (679,941)         

704,321          855,062          

Other receivables 958,926          988,486          
Less: Provision for expected credit loss (510,824)         (514,626)         

448,102          473,860          

Total current trade and other receivables 1,152,423       1,328,922       

Contract assets 289,935          265,593          
Less: Provision for expected credit loss (60,522)           (60,943)           

229,413          204,650          

Total trade and other receivables and contract assets 1,524,795       1,631,308       

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group's normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (Financial Year
2025: 30 to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed
regularly by the senior management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their fair
values on initial recognition.

Additional disclosure information

Foreign currency (a currency which is other than the functional currency of the Group entities) risk is the risk that the fair value
or future cash flows of the Group's financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising mainly from revenue or costs and advances that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group's entities, primarily RM and US Dollar ("USD"). The
foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly USD and RM.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the assets or
investment is located or by borrowing in the currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its
investments. Where possible, the strategy is to match the payments for foreign currency payables against receivables
denominated in the same foreign currency.
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18. (a) Commentary on prospects

(b) Revenue or profit estimate, forecast, projection or internal targets 

19.

20.

Basic/Diluted 31/07/2025 31/07/2024 31/07/2025 31/07/2024

(Loss)/Profit attributable to owners 
of the Parent (RM'000) (230,755)         (5,226)               (708,711)         76,902             

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue ('000):
- Basic/Diluted* 18,375,942    18,375,942      18,375,942     18,375,942     

(Loss)/Earnings per share (sen)
- Basic/Diluted* (1.26)               (0.03)                 (3.86)                0.42                 

*

The Board of Directors does not recommend any payment of dividend for the current quarter under review.

 Individual Quarter  Cumulative Quarter 

The Company has not provided any revenue or profit estimate, forecast, projection or internal targets in any previous
announcement or public document.

Dividend  

(Loss)/Earnings per share 

The Company recognises that important gaps remain to be closed before it can fully restore financial health and exit Practice
Note 17 status. Foreign exchange pressures, cash flow constraints and operational challenges in certain projects continue to
weigh on performance. Management remains focused on addressing these issues with discipline, improving project execution
and enhancing risk management practices.

Vantris Energy Berhad (formerly known as Sapura Energy Berhad) and its subsidiaries ("the Group") reported a Loss After Tax
and Minority Interest (“LATAMI”) of RM231 million and Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation
(“EBITDA") of RM47 million in Q2 FY2026. 

The recovery in earnings (compared to Q1 FY2026) was primarily driven by stronger contribution from the Drilling segment,
with several rigs commencing new contracts at more favourable rates. O&M segment maintained their steady performance
whilst the E&C is in its journey towards recovery. The Group’s share of profit from joint ventures and associates also improved,
due to higher utilisation and improved charter rates. 

The Group’s order book currently stood at RM7.1 billion. In July 2025 the Group, through its E&C and O&M segments, won two
contracts for subsea and decommissioning services in Thailand, with a combined value exceeding RM500 million. The order
book held by the Group’s joint ventures and associate entities currently stood at RM4.3 billion. 

The Company enters the next phase of its turnaround with cautious optimism, underpinned by a strengthened financial
foundation following the achievement of its RED on 26 September 2025. Under its Regularisation Plan, the Company
implemented capital reduction, a 20-to-1 share consolidation, and halved borrowings from RM10.8 billion to RM5.6 billion,
significantly lowering interest expenses. The Company will also settle vendor obligations within 90 days of RED, based on the
agreed Scheme of Arrangement. 

Looking ahead, the Company's priority is to deliver two consecutive quarters of profitability, sustain operational momentum,
and reinforce stakeholder confidence. With restructuring measures now in place, the Company is building towards greater
resilience, long-term stability and the restoration of shareholder value.

Warrants of 998,692,020 as well as 691,938,153 and 586,388,264 options under the Executive Share Option Scheme granted
have not been included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because they are anti-dilutive.

Three months to Six months to
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By Order of the Board

Azmanira Binti Ariff
(SSM Practising Certificate No. 202308000848)
(MAICSA 7070361)

Choong Siew Mun
(SSM Practising Certificate No. 202008001881)
(MAICSA 7068632)

Menara PNB, W.P. Kuala Lumpur
29 September 2025
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